
6617Federal Register / Vol. 70, No. 25 / Tuesday, February 8, 2005 / Notices 

(Dell Computer Corporation) in Austin, 
Texas, within and adjacent to the Austin 
Customs port of entry (FTZ Docket 18–
2004; filed 5/5/04); 

Whereas, notice inviting public 
comment was given in the Federal 
Register (69 FR 26358, 5/12/04) and the 
application has been processed 
pursuant to the FTZ Act and the Board’s 
regulations; and, 

Whereas, the Board adopts the 
findings and recommendations of the 
examiner’s report, and finds that the 
requirements of the FTZ Act and 
Board’s regulations are satisfied, and 
that the proposal is in the public 
interest; 

Now, therefore, the Board hereby 
orders: 

The application to reorganize and 
expand FTZ 183 and reduce zone space 
at SZ 183A is approved, subject to the 
Act and the Board’s regulations, 
including Section 400.28, and further 
subject to the Board’s standard 2,000-
acre activation limit for the overall 
general-purpose zone project.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 27th day of 
January 2005. 
Joseph A. Spetrini, 
Acting Assistant Secretary of Commerce for 
Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, 
Foreign-Trade Zones Board. 

Attest: 
Dennis Puccinelli, 
Executive Secretary.
[FR Doc. 05–2435 Filed 2–7–05; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board 

[Docket 7–2005] 

Proposed Foreign-Trade Zone—
Brattleboro, VT Application and Public 
Hearing 

An application has been submitted to 
the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board 
(the Board) by the Brattleboro Foreign 
Trade Zone LLC, a Vermont limited 
liability corporation, to establish a 
general-purpose foreign-trade zone at 
sites in Brattleboro, Vermont, adjacent 
to the Springfield, Massachusetts, 
Customs port of entry. The FTZ 
application was submitted pursuant to 
the provisions of the FTZ Act, as 
amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), and the 
regulations of the Board (15 CFR part 
400). It was formally filed on January 
31, 2005. The applicant is authorized to 
make the proposal under Vermont 
Statutes Annotated, Title 9, Chapter 
111, Sections 4121–4122. 

The proposed zone would be the 
second general-purpose zone in the 

Springfield, Massachusetts, Customs, 
port of entry area. The existing zone is 
FTZ 201, Holyoke, Massachusetts 
(Grantee: Holyoke Economic 
Development and Industrial 
Corporation, Board Order 684, 59 FR 
33254, 6/16/93). 

The proposed zone would consist of 
18 sites covering 333 acres in the 
Brattleboro, Vermont area: Site 1 (8 
acres)—the DeWitt Beverage Inc. 
facility, 1568 Putney Road, Brattleboro; 
Site 2 (5 acres)—the Leader Distribution 
Systems, Inc. complex, 1566 Putney 
Road, Brattleboro; Site 3 (4 acres)—the 
Farmstead Realty LLC complex, 222–
226 Old Ferry Road, Brattleboro; Site 4 
(64 acres) C&S Wholesale Grocers, Inc. 
facility, 47 Old Ferry Road, Brattleboro; 
Site 5 (18 acres)—Brattleboro 
Development Credit Corporation 
Business Park, 22 Browne Court, 
Brattleboro; Site 6 (11 acres)—World 
Learning, Inc. complex, #1 Kipling 
Road, Brattleboro; Site 7 (4 acres)—
Town Crier building, 16 Town Crier 
Drive, Brattleboro; Site 8 (61 acres)—VT 
Collateral Holdings, LLC complex, 90 
Technology Drive, Brattleboro; Site 9 
(.89 acres, 14,600 sq. ft.)—Rollerdrome 
LLC, 464 Putney Road, Brattleboro; Site 
10 (.24 acres, 30,000 sq. ft.)—Midtown 
Mall building, 22–28 High Street, 
Brattleboro; Site 11 (.12 acres, 19,764 sq. 
ft.) Worden Properties complex, 106–
110 Main St., Brattleboro; Site 12 (.31 
acres, 13,229 sq. ft.)—Baker Realty 
Exchange building, 79–93 Main Street, 
Brattleboro; Site 13 (.08 acres, 3,060 sq. 
ft.)—Emerson’s Realty warehouse, 52 
Elliott Street, Brattleboro; Site 14 (3 
acres)—Estey Organ Factory complex, 
96–130 Birge Street, Brattleboro; Site 15 
(11 acres)—Cotton Mill, 76 Cotton Mill 
Hill, Brattleboro; Site 16 (2 acres)—
Fischbach Industrial Building, 112 
Mercury Drive, Brattleboro; Site 17 (7 
acres)—Famolare Inc. industrial lot, 350 
John Seitz Drive, Brattleboro; Site 18 
(133 acres, 7 parcels)—Delta Industries 
LLC, Delta Business campus, 21 Omega 
Drive, Brattleboro. The sites are owned 
by a number of public and private 
corporations. 

The application indicates a need for 
zone services in the Brattleboro, 
Vermont, area. Several firms have 
indicated an interest in using zone 
procedures for warehousing/distribution 
activities for products such as baskets, 
robotic assembly parts and clothing. 
Specific manufacturing requests are not 
being sought at this time. Requests 
would be made to the Board on a case-
by-case basis. 

In accordance with the Board’s 
regulations, a member of the FTZ Staff 
has been designated examiner to 

investigate the application and report to 
the Board. 

As part of the investigation, the 
Commerce examiner will hold a public 
hearing on March 3rd, at 2 p.m., at the 
Vermont Agricultural Business 
Education Center (VABEC), Community 
Room, 11 University Way, Brattleboro, 
Vermont 05301. 

Public comment on the application is 
invited from interested parties. 
Submissions (original and 3 copies) 
shall be addressed to the Board’s 
Executive Secretary at one of the 
following addresses: 

1. Submissions via Express/Package 
Delivery Service: Foreign-Trade Zones 
Board, U.S. Department of Commerce, 
Franklin Court Building—Suite 4100W, 
1099 14th Street, NW., Washington, DC 
20005; or 

2. Submissions via the U.S. Postal 
Service: Foreign-Trade Zones Board, 
U.S. Department of Commerce, FCB—
Suite 4100W, 1401 Constitution Avenue 
NW., Washington, DC 20230. 

The closing period for their receipt is 
April 11, 2005. Rebuttal comments in 
response to material submitted during 
the foregoing period may be submitted 
during the subsequent 15-day period (to 
April 25, 2005). 

A copy of the application and 
accompanying exhibits will be available 
for public inspection at the Office of the 
Foreign-Trade Zones Board’s Executive 
Secretary at the first address listed 
above, and Assessor’s Office, Brattleboro 
Town Hall, 230 Main Street, Brattleboro, 
Vermont.

Dated: February 1, 2005. 
Dennis Puccinelli, 
Executive Secretary.
[FR Doc. 05–2432 Filed 2–7–05; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3510–DG–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Bureau of Industry and Security 

Competitive Enhancement Needs 
Assessment Survey Program

ACTION: Notice and request for 
comments. 

SUMMARY: The Department of 
Commerce, as part of its continuing 
effort to reduce paperwork and 
respondent burden, invites the general 
public and other Federal agencies to 
take this opportunity to comment on 
proposed and/or continuing information 
collections, as required by the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, 
Public Law 104–13 (44 U.S.C. 
3506(c)(2)(A)).

VerDate jul<14>2003 18:12 Feb 07, 2005 Jkt 205001 PO 00000 Frm 00006 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\08FEN1.SGM 08FEN1



6618 Federal Register / Vol. 70, No. 25 / Tuesday, February 8, 2005 / Notices 

DATES: Written comments must be 
submitted on or before April 11, 2005.
ADDRESSES: Direct all written comments 
to Diana Hynek, DOC Paperwork 
Clearance Officer, (202) 482–0266, 
Department of Commerce, Room 6625, 
14th and Constitution Avenue, NW., 
Washington, DC 20230 or via Internet at 
DHynek@doc.gov.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Requests for additional information or 
copies of the information collection 
instrument(s) and instructions should 
be directed to Pat Heinig, BIS ICB 
Liaison, (202) 482–4848, Department of 
Commerce, Room 6716, 14th & 
Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, 
DC 20230.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Abstract 

The Defense Production Act of 1950, 
as amended, and Executive Order 
12919, authorizes the Secretary of 
Commerce to assess the capabilities of 
the defense industrial base to support 
the national defense and to develop 
policy alternatives to improve the 
international competitiveness of specific 
domestic industries and their abilities to 
meet defense program needs. The 
information collected from voluntary 
surveys will be used to assist small and 
medium-sized firms in defense 
transition and in gaining access to 
advanced technologies and 
manufacturing processes available from 
Federal Laboratories. The goal is to 
improve regions of the country 
adversely by cutbacks in defense 
spending and military base closures. 

II. Method of Collection 

Survey. 

III. Data 

OMB Number: 0694–0083. 
Form Number: None. 
Type of Review: Regular submission 

for extension of a currently approved 
collection. 

Affected Public: Individuals, 
businesses or other for-profit and not-
for-profit institutions. 

Estimated Number of Respondents: 
3,000. 

Estimated Time Per Response: 30 
minutes per response. 

Estimated Total Annual Burden 
Hours: 1,500. 

Estimated Total Annual Cost: No 
start-up capital expenditures. 

IV. Request for Comments 

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether 
the proposed collection of information 
is necessary for the proper performance 
of the functions of the agency, including 

whether the information shall have 
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden 
(including hours and cost) of the 
proposed collection of information; (c) 
ways to enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the 
burden of the collection of information 
on respondents, including through the 
use of automated collection techniques 
or other forms of information 
technology. 

Comments submitted in response to 
this notice will be summarized and/or 
included in the request for OMB 
approval of this information collection; 
they will also become a matter of public 
record.

Dated: February 2, 2005. 
Madeleine Clayton, 
Management Analyst, Office of the Chief 
Information Officer.
[FR Doc. 05–2328 Filed 2–7–05; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3510–JT–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration 

[A–337–806] 

Notice of Final Results of Antidumping 
Duty Administrative Review: 
Individually Quick Frozen Red 
Raspberries From Chile

AGENCY: Import Administration, 
International Trade Administration, 
Department of Commerce.
SUMMARY: On August 6, 2004, the 
Department of Commerce (‘‘the 
Department’’) published the preliminary 
results of the administrative review of 
the antidumping duty order on 
individually quick frozen red 
raspberries from Chile. We gave 
interested parties an opportunity to 
comment on the preliminary results and 
have made certain changes for the final 
results. We find that certain companies 
reviewed sold individually quick frozen 
red raspberries from Chile in the United 
States below normal value during the 
period December 31, 2001, through June 
30, 2003.
DATES: Effective Date: February 8, 2005.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Yasmin Bordas or Cole Kyle, Office 1, 
AD/CVD Operations, Office 1, Import 
Administration, International Trade 
Administration, U.S. Department of 
Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution 
Avenue, NW., Washington DC 20230; 
telephone (202) 482–3813 and (202) 
482–1503, respectively.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Background 
On August 6, 2004, the Department 

published the Notice of Preliminary 
Results and Partial Rescission of 
Antidumping Duty Administrative 
Review: Individually Quick Frozen Red 
Raspberries From Chile, 69 FR 47869 
(August 6, 2004) (‘‘Preliminary Results’’) 
in the Federal Register. 

On September 7, 2004, we received 
case briefs from The Pacific Northwest 
Berry Association and each of its 
individual members, Curt Maberry 
Farm, Enfield Farms, Inc., Maberry 
Packing, and Rader Farms, Inc. 
(collectively, ‘‘petitioners’’), and 
Fruticola Olmue, S.A. (‘‘Olmue’’). 

On September 17, 2004, we received 
rebuttal briefs from the petitioners, 
Olmue, H.J. Uren & Sons and Uren Chile 
S.A. (‘‘Uren’’), and Santiago Comercio 
Exterior Exportaciones Limitada 
(‘‘SANCO’’). 

On October 28, 2004, we rejected 
Olmue’s rebuttal brief because it 
contained new factual information. 
Olmue filed a revised rebuttal brief on 
November 1, 2004, redacting the new 
factual information submitted in the 
original rebuttal brief. 

Scope of the Order 
The products covered by this order 

are imports of individually quick frozen 
(‘‘IQF’’) whole or broken red raspberries 
from Chile, with or without the addition 
of sugar or syrup, regardless of variety, 
grade, size or horticulture method (e.g., 
organic or not), the size of the container 
in which packed, or the method of 
packing. The scope of the order 
excludes fresh red raspberries and block 
frozen red raspberries (i.e., puree, 
straight pack, juice stock, and juice 
concentrate). 

The merchandise subject to this order 
is currently classifiable under 
0811.20.2020 of the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule of the United States 
(‘‘HTSUS’’). Although the HTSUS 
subheading is provided for convenience 
and customs purposes, the written 
description of the merchandise under 
the order is dispositive. 

Period of Review 
The period of review (‘‘POR’’) is 

December 31, 2001, through June 30, 
2003. 

Analysis of Comments Received 
All issues raised in the case and 

rebuttal briefs by parties to this review 
are addressed in the February 2, 2005 
Issues and Decision Memorandum for 
the First Antidumping Duty 
Administrative Review of Individually 
Quick Frozen Red Raspberries from 
Chile (‘‘Decision Memorandum’’), which 

VerDate jul<14>2003 18:12 Feb 07, 2005 Jkt 205001 PO 00000 Frm 00007 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\08FEN1.SGM 08FEN1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-07-19T00:30:13-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




